

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR)
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS)

and)

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 15-cv-01392 (RJL)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF)
INVESTIGATION)

and)

UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)

Defendants.)

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR)
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 18-cv-00345 (RJL)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF)
INVESTIGATION)

and)

UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

 I. Initial Proceedings in 15-1392..... 1

 II. Appellate Proceedings 4

 III. Remand Proceedings in 15-1392; Initial Proceedings in 18-345..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Defendants Have Carried Their Burden to Establish the Sufficiency of Their Withholdings in Both Cases. 9

 A. Because the D.C. Circuit Did Not Disturb This Court’s Summary Judgment Rulings on Defendants’ Withholdings, the Law of the Case Doctrine Counsels Against Any Reconsideration of Those Rulings in the 15-1392 Matter. 9

 B. Because the Court Upheld Defendants’ Withholdings in the 15-1392 Matter, the Court Should Preclude RCFP from Effectively Relitigating the Propriety of Those Withholdings in the Related 18-345 Matter..... 11

 C. Should the Court Reach the Merits, the Court Should Uphold Defendants’ Reasonable Assertions of FOIA Exemptions 1, 3, 5, 6, 7(C), and 7(E). 14

 II. Defendants Have Released All Reasonably Segregable Information in Both Cases..... 37

 III. RCFP’s Claim in the 18-345 Matter Alleging That Defendants Failed to Comply with Statutory Deadlines Is Moot, Since Defendants Have Now Completed Their FOIA Production. 38

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Access Reports v. DOJ,
926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 20

ACLU of Mich. v. FBI,
No. 11-13154, 2012 WL 4513626 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2012)..... 31

ACLU v. DOD,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8, 16

ACLU v. DOJ,
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24

Am. Immigration Lawyer’s Ass’n v. DHS,
852 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 8, 32

Amuso v. DOJ,
600 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 15

Barouch v. DOJ,
962 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 28

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24

Brown v. FBI,
873 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 33

Campbell v. DOJ,
133 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 8

Cause of Action Inst. v. DOJ,
282 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 37

Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Examiner,
979 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 10

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 19

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 22

Coleman v. FBI,
13 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 31

Comm. For Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 4, 5, 9, 12

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
319 F. Supp. 3d 410 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 15

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
287 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

DOJ v. RCFP,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 24

Elec. Privacy Info. Crt. DOJ,
296 F Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 18

Envtl. Integrity Project v. Small Bus. Admin.,
151 F. Supp. 3d 49, 56 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 22

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
822 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 15

Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 20

Dutton v. DOJ,
302 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 37

Elkins v. FAA,
134 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 31

Envtl. Integrity Project v. Small Bus. Admin.,
125 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 21

Espino v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
869 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 29

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982)..... 14, 15

Reporters Comm. For the Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
236 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2017)..... *passim*

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
— S. Ct. —, No. 18-481, 2019 WL 2570624 (June 24, 2019)..... 8

Friedman v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
282 F. Supp. 3d 291 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 35

Garza v. U.S. Marshall Serv.,
No. 16-0976, 2018 WL 4680205 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)..... 25, 27, 35

Gold Anti-Tr. Action Comm., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21

Hall v. CIA, No. Civ.A.,
No. 04-00814 (HHK), 2005 WL 850379 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2005) 14

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 20

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum,
439 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 8, 14, 15

Keys v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 16

Kurdyukov v. U.S. Coast Guard,
578 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 36

Landmark Legal Found. v. DOL,
278 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 11, 14

Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA,
272 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 37

LaRouche v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
112 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 12

Larson v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9

Light v. DOJ,
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 34

Martin v. DOJ,
488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 31

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 15, 18

Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 24

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 36, 37

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
320 F. Supp. 3d 200 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. IRS,
765 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11, 13, 14

Ortiz v. DOJ,
67 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 31, 35

Overseas Shipholding Grp., Inc. v. Skinner,
767 F. Supp. 287 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 9

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 21

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 37, 38

Petrucelli v. DOJ,
51 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 29, 30

Pinson v. DOJ,
202 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 23, 24, 25

Pinson v. Lappin,
806 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 26

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. EPA,
288 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 23, 30

Queen v. Gonzales, No. Civ. A.,
No. Civ. A. 96-1387 (JAR), 2005 WL 3204160 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2005)..... 15

Reep v. DOJ,
302 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 37

Rojas-Vega v. ICE,
302 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 36

Roman v. Nat’l Reconnaissance Office,
952 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 12

Roseberry-Andrews v. DHS,
299 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 35

Rosenberg v. DOD,
342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 16

Sack v. CIA,
53 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 35

SafeCard Services, Inc. v. S.E.C.,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 29

Shapiro v. DOJ,
78 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 35

Singh v. George Wash. Univ.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10

Skinner v. DOJ,
744 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 33

Soghoian v. DOJ,
885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 36

Sturdza v. UAE,
 No. 98-2051 (BJR), 2013 WL 12309863 (D.D.C. July 16, 2013)..... 10

Sussman v. U.S. Marshall Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 37

United States v. Burroughs,
 810 F.3d 833 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 10

United States v. Hylton,
 294 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10

Watson v. DOJ,
 799 F. Supp. 193 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 28

Wesby v. Dist. of Columbia,
 189 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 10

Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.,
 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 10

Willis v. DOJ,
 581 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 30

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

Wolfe v. HHS,
 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 20

Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States,
 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12

Yunes v. DOJ,
 263 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 875..... 24

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 18, 19

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8
75 Fed. Reg. 707 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13,526 16, 17
